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the Government at least help them to
go back so that they are not wasted in
our country?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: At
what?

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON :
We are not able to give them employ-
ment and the industrialists will not em-
ploy them. Will the Govermnment at
least allow them to go back so that
they are not wasted here?

DR. TRIGUNA SEN: We do not
stand in their way.

least

“419. [The questioner (Shri S. K.
Vaishampayen) was absent. For answer.
vide col. 3083 infra.]

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question—
420,

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly 420. The
foreign countries are doing 420.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir,
kindly ask the ‘420’ to be audible.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : It is very correctly numbered.
It is a question dealing with foreign
countries who are doing 420 with the
student community,

FOREIGN MONEY IN STUDENT ORGANISA-
TIONS

*420. SHRI HARISH CHANDRA
MATHUR : Will the Minister of
HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have ascer-
tained the true position regarding the
influence of C.I.LA. and other channels
of foreign money into student and youth
organisations in the country; and

(b) what are Government’s conclu-
sions in this regard and the steps taken
to eradicate the evil?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN):
(a) and (b) The Intelligence Bureau
have submitted a report regarding the
allegations about the use of foreign
funds in the recent general elections and
for other purposes. This report is un-
der examination.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : The hon. Minister is, of course
making investigations. May be he
thinks it more discreet to keep facts
away from the House, I do not know.
This question is asked in the context
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of the disclosures made by the ‘New
York Times’ and the confessions made
by certain organisations in this country
already. In the statemert made by the
hon. Minister of External Affairs in
the other House in the month of March,
he feels very much disturbed about
it, and also the Home Minister said
on the floor of this House in the month
of June that he feels extremely disturb-
ed about this dangerous trend which
is taking place and that he is at it. In
the context of all these things, does
the Home Minister concede that in
all the countries it has been the expe-
rience that though the youth and young
men and the student community are
basically and intrinsically sound, they
are the most vulnerable and most vola-
tile section and they have been used in
all other countries for a pitched battle
between the two sections. In this con-
text, may I know what particular at-
tention he has paid to this matter and
what are the organisations which have
already confessed, and what progress
has been made so far as the student
communitly in particular is concerned?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I entirely
agree with him and T concede to what
he referred to as a very vulnerable sec~
tion, the student’s section, about which
we will have to be very careful repard-
ing such influences operating and work-
ing on them. Sir, we went into certain
allegations or informations that we had.
I would not like to mention the names
of the institutions where it was alleged
that they had received some funds from
the organisations which were mention-
ed as receiving funds frem the C.IA.
in the ‘New York Times’ to which he
made a reference. We have taken cer-
tain steps—in fact some of them have
not received any money—but we have
taken steps to see that they do not re-
ceive any funds from such organisations.

SHRI HARISH CHANDRA MA-
THUR : T would like the Home Minis-
ter to appreciate that mv question is
not only restrained to thc C.LA. mo-
ney; it is C.LA. and other channels of
foreign money and we have evidence as
a matter of fact that the money comes
from both sources. If we do not take
a firm attitude in this matter, India may
be one of the battleerounds for the
vested interests. It is in this context I
want to know from the -Tome Minister
what are the various organisations and
institutions and sources through which
money has been coming, whether with
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strings or without string~, and what is
the quantum of money which has been
received in the last years.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As I said,
the report to which I made a reference
is under examination. As long as the
report is under examination, I
cannot disclose thai information, valess
1 am satisfied that the report is based
on certain things which can be proved
with some certainty, Theiefore, it is
very difficult for me to give this infor-
mation. I can tell the hon. Member
one thing that on the basis of the in-
formation that is reaching us, we cer-
tainly take steps to see that these orga-
nisations do not try to take advantage
of the situation.

5| TRARTAG : T F AMF FIT

@R ¥ 78 fAdeq #€ o1 aw@e 39

qT A &Y fF o g a AR

FIA I G T2 a4 AGH WA B

T el wgfraa w1 3@y guoeA
raed § 9T FH & (0 a0 o

FHE TAM0 7 T HIA § AW W

A WE HE F UeUfd TH 9T 93

TRFAT 4, &1 Ao 3o To & T3 I

uF =t g%, ey gad e s
e 9 1 A fea fag S e Al

FEF, TFEA §, F TS g9% Swed
e e | At Aragw gw frara

S A AT TES 6, I qew §

gy faataw o, ¥ faRat # owwor

FEE | I TG QT A FEH

qrarE ¢ dgl F S AT HOW
I [ET: ATT FE-FAT 1 W oo
To & A TeqAT 4

) ®Wo o aiF : wIEw g
Al g frear g ?

S UHATTRAY : FT AL AT
qiS St = & e o wdrem detam
F1 0 7, a7 I deRET ¥ A
¥ #F A 99 wrar &, ImAr of
g WA # =mear g frogmiam

[8 DEC. 1967]

to Quest 3056

#r fewras &1, gOR TR @ -
¥er @R FREEE F39 3 oo A
ST g AT R fadE; g7 dger S
T}, IgAr QFAH g7 | AR 9
Wt FTH A B, W ¥ ow
H ZRfET @ Ty Fre faards
T UF TIHAC A FON AT A4 1941
¥ e oqeg & fafww AT & do
Ao To WA F gaF| F1 TIAE
F7 @I &, I 9% 0% gifefra faar
& @ A g

N gafesR waw fag : 1041 &
ar o Mo Wo AT oY |

St T ¢ fag S, oo A
ZYT-IUX T @ & | AN TR qarat
F1 go4 o AT §, 3T @RI T o7 FT
faer Ag1 8, @re SieET STEd 8 |
A7 WA TE s fag v § fRa
T TEET ¥ AW A SR H KA
Fgm  awal g sfr segmon, #ei
faendis & MEaT 7 sTaEw Fr 2
Mo sfrEo To 1941 & THRWT F Tl
¥ fafuw 9l & 999 98 9 FH
FLET AT @I L, STH T T TG
AT e W S fafww ama a4 Fw
FT TET &, IOHT AT &1 | U gl a7 Y
U GEl & A 9fed geq are
Fore & 39 A § ff SE-TEAr g
fF 39 9 TETFETH A@TE |

uF mAAE wged : e st
am =gt fear s =i

st TrAranw ¢ (Y st i A
¥ Jq wowd & g | & fafw g
TR g, AT HAAY g AT
TIER FT GNE | ATH T At HY
AT T qAR, D! ATH HL AR
AT AT A F TCA KT T FIA ¥
frw o feafy SmrAvsm @ E, zET
o & fAU OF FHE FAC HL TAR



3057 Oral Answers
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Sir, 1 would
like to say by way of caution, not
in the interests of anv wdividual or
party but in the interests of our nation
that we restrain ourselves in this raat-
ter of making allegations against any
particular individuals or parties as such
because, il we, really speaking, involve
the highly respectable name of Dr.
Kunzru, possibly other countries might
think that this country has zbsolutely ro
character. We should be very care-
ful .

MR, CHAIRMAN : We should avoid
it as much as possible.

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : I would say
one sentence that 1t is true that certain
forces are at work to see that they in-
filtrate with their resources into our
national life, into our cultural life and
into our educational life. I think dis-
cussions of this type should help us to
warn against such tendencies and take
the necessary steps. Government is
aware of these things and we are tryirg.
When 1 say that the RXeport 3s under
examination. .. (Interruptions) . . . and
the hon. Mr. Rajnarair gives me anv
information that he might have, I will
assure him that T will makes the very
best use of it to prevent such a thing
in future.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA RED-
DY : The Home Mirister said thut the
Report is still under examination. How
long will the examination take, when is
he going to give the Government’s ver-
sion on that Report and what is the diffi-
culty for the Government in placing
that Report here before the Govern-
ment takes any decision . n that?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir
Government, if at all it takes any deci-
sion for future action, ceriainlv will go
on taking it. But, Sit when 1 say that
it is under examination, it will be very
difficult for me to disclose the informa-
tion that I have in th.: Report. That
is what T have said. It will take rather
an indefinite time.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA : While ap-
preciating any declaration of the hon.
Minister that no section of students’
organisations in our country will be
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allowed to have foreign money, we feel
that this is not enough. May we know
from the hon. Ministzr, firstlv, whether
the channels like the ClA or other
foreign agencies who bring such mo-
ney will be prolbited from this ceuntry
n all possible wavs, und secondly, whe-
ther the embassies through which thess
activities are generated will be warned:
and told that they will not be allowed to
carry on such aciivities in this country?
Thirdly, there are various foreign per-
sons who have establinhed themselves
in this country to carry on these acti-
vities through youngsters and students.
Will such foreign persons be immediate-
Iy driven out of the country ? If these
precautions are not taken I feel that
these activities will go on as they have
done in the past. Will the hon. Minister
assure this House accordingly?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Yes, Sir
The hon. Member has said all  good
things. 1 have no difference of opinion
about what he siys But >rganisations
like the CIA or other countries’ orga-
nisations do not work s, openly ard
there is no question of any prohibition
as such. They work in a very subtle
method. Sometimes those who receive
money are not conscious that they are
receiving money from such a source.
Sometimes such things have come to our
notice; sometimes it hus hanpened n
thay way also. When 1 say that the
Report is under examination, I mean
that all the aspects of it are under exa-
mination and we wi'l certainly take in-
to account some of the vicw-pcints that
the hon. Member has mentiored.

SHRI LOKANA1Il MISRA : The
hon. Minister of Home Affairs in the
course of his reply has almest conceded
that some countries are trying to infil-
trate their money through various sour-
ces and at the same time he says that
the matter is under examination. This
is a very serious matter as conceded
already on the floor of this House. In
the course of the cxamination, he would
have at least known which are the
countries that are trying to infiltrate.
May I know at least which are those
countries? I do not want him to dis-
close the sources because that might
hamper his further investigations. But
India must know, Indwuns as a whole
must know, which are the countries
that are trying to infiltrate. And if he
knows any of the sources in the agen-
cies which are doing it or which are
indulging in this matter, is he going to
declare those persons persona non grata
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in this country so that the other count-
ries also take the warning that cffective
steps mn this country are taken against
infiltration of foreign nioney whether it
1s for students or for polticians or for
any other source?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I do nnot
propose to —I cannot and should not—
mention the name of any country unless
I have got definite proof to prove those
things. I mean, when I say that there
are possibilities of thi, that alleged
things are there. Therefore, I cannot
mention any couatry.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN . Sir, possibly
either I have not been able to convince
him or he has not understood me. Either
of the things 1s quite possible.

o) Fwfesne gere fag : a9

g

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN XA aTd &
gEAT £ 1 | I am glad he is very ratio-
nal about 1it. The pomt is that when I
sard that { am examumng those matters,
1 am noy trying to procure a documen-
tary proot to prove any thing against
anybody in the court. But even if I say
here that something is there, 1t 1s more
than a judgment 1 the court. If I men-
tion somebody’s name here, 1t is more
than phansi.

Now, Sir, it will be very mportant
to know, to <convinc: vayself about
something on which any reasonable man
can be convinced My examination 1s
made, as he says, on the basis of some-
thing whether we can prepare, on the
basis of this report, some course of
action so that we can prevent theee
things if they are happening.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN There also
we must make a difference. There are
many schemes which are at govern-
ment-to-Government basis out of which
so many scholars and many mnstitutions
recetve grants. That will have (0 ve

made exception to. If any fund 1s
coming in not at government to govern-

N
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ment level but nther levels, that will have
to be rather carefullv looked into.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH : Adnutted-
ly, Sir, the Governnient 1s in  posscs-
sion . . .
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SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : Sir, definite
steps, (i), (ii), (iii) and so cn, we have
tried to formulate. In ndividual cases
wherever we thought that it is likely fo
happen, we have warned thosc organi-
sations to be careful because these orga-
nisations are sometimes likely to receive
some money without being cunscious of

it. These are thz steps that we can
take in this matter.

SHRI BHUP:iSII GUPTA @ Sir, 1
am not going into the other things.
The other day I invited your attention
1o two publications, official publications
of the Society for Cultural Freedom.
Now, Sir, these publications are the
official publications of the Socisty. Mr.
Asoka Mehta, a member of the (abi-
net, is a member also of the executive
committee of the Society for Cultural
Freedom. Now at the Paris Conference
of the Society for Cultural Freedom, the
Cultural Freedom, people themselves
admitted that they were receiving C.LA.
money regularly. Even Mr. Masani had
to admit the fact that it is there, They
have admitted the fact that the C.LA.
money is there. In view of this, may I
know, Sir, whether the Home Minister

[RAJYA SABHA]
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asked his Cabinct colleague to submit
a statement on the subject? That is
number one. Sccondly, may 1 know
whether he also advised him to resign
from the Society for Culiural Fiecdom
if he has not resigned already, und also
whether in this connection the Govern-
ment took necessary steps to ensuvs that
the members of the Cabiner should not
be directly associated as executive meni-
bers of such orgonisations which wdmit
that they are recciving C.LA. funds?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : [t is a verv
reasonable suggesiion that the hon.
Member has mnadz.  Bnt personally 1
am not in possession of any facts about
the relationship of Shri Asoka Mehta
with the Society for Cultural Freedom.
I am sure if he koows about i, he
would sever his conmection or he has
already severed his connection. I leave it

to the political wisdom of Mr. A-<okn
Mehta.
SHRI BHUPESHI GUPTA: You

know, Mr. Chavan, that your Depart-
ment seems to be minning very short
of intelligence, as far as the Cabinet
Ministers are concerned. You aie not
in possession even ot the annual report
published by the Society for Cultural
Freedom which shows very prominent-
ly the name of a proud Cabinet col-
league of yours. Mow is it that it is not
in your possession?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: When 1
said that it is not in my possession it
is not that it is not i the possession of
the Home Ministrv. I am not in posses-
sion of this fact when I am answering
the question.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am sorry
the hon. Member 15 uymnz to convey
that we have not tiken steps. Sir, when
this point was raised we agreed
to have some soit of enquuy by the
Intelhgence Bureau in this matter That
enquiry has been, by and largs, comp-
leted and the rzvort 15 with us, It 1s
that report that 15 berag exarnmed with
a view to formulalng certain steps so
that we can effectively stop thuse ach-
vities 1n future nd also try to know
exactly what has been happeniaz in the
past also.

The hon Member has made a 1crer-
ence to what was happening mn Bombay
and what was nappening . Koshmyr
I think he knows better about it than
myself Those allegations are made. 1
do not say that the allegalions are not
made

SHRI A. M. TARIQ ‘- What about
John Smith?

SHRI Y. B (ilAVAN: Muay I tell
him, through yow, Sir, .hat iast time
we had quite a long series of ques-
tions and answers. He was thz2a not
present here.

SHRI A. M. TARIQUE * T want to
know whether you have collected some
mformation through your channels.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: We are
going to have a discussion m this House;
it has been accepted.

DR. ANUP SINGH - While appre-
ciating the fact that the hon. Home
Minjster does no: think 1t proper 10 re-
veal the names ~f the countries from
where this money comes, 1 think 1t 1
safe to assume that he at least knows
what are those couniries. If that pre-
sumption 1s valid, may I sk the hon.
Home Minister whether he has taken
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any steps, or whether he deems it de-
sirable to take this matter up with
whichever countries are, so that the
money does not come officially. Those
countries must be aware that certain
agencies do exist and that they are en-
gaged in certain activities which have
become a subject matier of very severe
criticism. May I know, Sir, whether
he has taken up this matter with those
countries?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think that
this is also a suzgestion worth looking
into,

Members stood in their
seals.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more. Let
me go to the new Member. He wants
to put a question. I will allow him,

SHRI BRAHMANAND PANDA :
Sir, every informed puerson m India
knows that foreiga money 1 jlewing in-
to our various walks of life, mostly nto
our Universities. And it is unfortunate
that the Goveranient should be fceling
helpless in this matter and waiting for
definite instances to be proved. There-
fore, Sir, may I suggest that the Gov-
ernment should immediately issue prohi-
bitive instructions to our universities,
which will serve us a warninz, that those
lecturers or protessors or  students
who fall a victim to the temptation of
foreign money should be treated as anti-
national persons and that their fuiure
chances will se at <take? Another thing
I want to point out is that so far as
our cultural organisations are concern-
ed as also the body politic of India . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have to put
questions. You are making suggestions.

SHRI BRAHMANAND PANDA :
My question is : Why can’t the Govern-
ment issue prohibitive instructions to
our universities because we xnow money
is flowing into the college campuses?
The Government shou'd issue scinz pro-
hibitive instructions to the universities
so that that will serve as a warning to
them and in future money Jows into
the college campuses, the wuniversities
concerned and also the departments of
Education and Cultural Affairs, can
caution them.

SHRI Y, 3. CHAVAN : Sir, this
is also an aspect that will have to be
gone into. I wiil discuss all these a«-
pects with the Education Minister and
find out what cxactly can be done in this
matter,

(Some hon.
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RELEASE OF SHEIKH ABDULUAH

*421. SHRI M. V. RHADRAM :
SHRI NIRANJAN VAR-
MA ¥

Will the Minister of HOME AF.
FAIRS be pleased tc state .

(a) whether the quesion of the re-
lease of Sheikh Abdullah from deten-
tion has been considered by Govern-
ment; and

(b) if so, what decisim has been

taken in the muatter?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN):
(a) and (b). Government have reviewed
the restrictions placed on Sheikh Ab-
dullah and have decided to issue orders
leaving him free to mwovz about within
the Union Territory of Dethi, subject to
the restrictions that he shall not com-
municate with the Press or address any
public meeting or communicate with
any foreigner without the permission of
the Deputy Commissioner.
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¥The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Niraaran
Varma.



